risk management strategy, the Corporation promotes transaction accounts and time deposits with terms up to five
years.

Through the use of an internal interest rate risk model, the Bank is able to analyze its interest rate risk exposure by
measuring the change in net portfolio value (“NPV”) over a variety of interest rate scenarios.  NPV is defined as the net
present value of expected future cash flows from assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet contracts.  The calculation is
intended to illustrate the change in NPV that would occur in the event of an immediate change in interest rates of
-100, +100, +200, +300 and +400 basis points (“bp”) with no effect given to steps that management might take to
counter the effect of the interest rate movement. The current federal funds rate is 0.25% making an immediate change
of -200 and -300 basis points improbable.

The following table is derived from the internal interest rate risk model and represents the NPV based on the indicated
changes in interest rates as of March 31, 2012 (dollars in thousands).

NPV as
Percentage

Net NPV Portfolio of Portfolio
Value

Sensitivity

Basis Points
("bp")
Change in
Rates

Portfolio
Value

Change
(1)

Value of
Assets

Assets
(2)

Measure
(3)

+400 bp  $ 162,812 $ 15,978  $
1,283,242

   12.69%   +151 bp

+300 bp  $ 157,266 $ 10,432  $
1,288,218

   12.21%   +103 bp

+200 bp $ 158,356 $ 11,522  $
1,301,216

   12.17%   +99 bp

+100 bp $ 157,555 $ 10,721  $
1,311,181

   12.02%   +84 bp

0 bp $ 146,834 $   -  $
1,313,497

   11.18%   - bp

-100 bp $ 149,034 $   2,200  $
1,319,536

   11.29%   +11 bp

Edgar Filing: PROVIDENT FINANCIAL HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

116

(1)  Represents the increase of the NPV at the indicated interest rate change in comparison to the NPV at March 31,
2012 (“base case”).

(2)  Calculated as the NPV divided by the portfolio value of total assets.
(3)  Calculated as the change in the NPV ratio from the base case amount assuming the indicated change in interest

rates (expressed in basis points).

The following table is derived from the internal interest rate risk model and represents the change in the NPV at a 0
basis point rate shock at March 31, 2012 and a -100 basis point rate shock at June 30, 2011.

[…]

higher mortgage payments required from ARM borrowers could result in an increase in delinquencies and
defaults.  Changes in market interest rates may also affect the volume and profitability of the Corporation’s mortgage
banking operations.  Accordingly, the data presented in the tables in this section should not be relied upon as
indicative of actual results in the event of changes in interest rates.  Furthermore, the NPV presented in the foregoing
tables is not intended to present the fair market value of the Bank, nor does it represent amounts that would be
available for distribution to shareholders in the event of the liquidation of the Corporation.

The Bank also models the sensitivity of net interest income for the 12-month period subsequent to any given
month-end assuming a dynamic balance sheet (accounting for the Bank’s current balance sheet, 12-month business
plan, embedded options, rate floors, periodic caps, lifetime caps, and loan, investment, deposit and borrowing cash
flows, among others), and immediate, permanent and parallel movements in interest rates of plus 400, 300, 200 and
100 and minus 100 basis points.  The following table describes the results of the analysis at March 31, 2012 and June
30, 2011.

At March 31, 2012 At June 30, 2011
Basis Point (bp) Change in Basis Point (bp) Change in
Change in Rates Net Interest

Income
Change in Rates Net Interest

Income
+400 bp   +47.17% +400 bp   N/A
+300 bp   +47.65% +300 bp   N/A
+200 bp   +33.68% +200 bp   +32.23%
+100 bp   +19.10% +100 bp   +21.70%
-100 bp   -13.81% -100 bp   -12.00%

At both March 31, 2012 and June 30, 2011, the Bank was asset sensitive as its interest-earning assets are expected to
reprice more quickly than its interest-bearing liabilities during the subsequent 12-month period.  Therefore, in a rising
interest rate environment, the model projects an increase in net interest income over the subsequent 12-month
period.  In a falling interest rate environment, the results project a decrease in net interest income over the subsequent
12-month period.

Management believes that the assumptions used to complete the analysis described in the table above are
reasonable.  However, past experience has shown that immediate, permanent and parallel movements in interest rates